

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL., *Respondents*.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN, *Respondent*.

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS, *Respondent*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE ILLINOIS CONFERENCE OF
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, THE
COUNCIL FOR HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE
MINISTRIES, THE METROPOLITAN CHICAGO
SYNOD OF THE EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA, AND LUTHERAN
SERVICES IN AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRADLEY J. ANDREOZZI

Counsel of Record

EMILY T. BROACH

MATTHEW M. MORRISSEY

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

191 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3700

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 569-1000

bradley.andreozzi@dbr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW REFLECT A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTAND- ING OF HOW MANY CHURCHES ARE STRUCTURED AND PERFORM THEIR MINISTRIES	7
II. ERISA’S CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION DOES NOT IMPOSE A CHURCH- ESTABLISHMENT REQUIREMENT.....	15
A. ERISA was Amended in 1980 to Broaden the Scope of the Church Plan Exemption.....	15
B. The Text of the Statute Provides that Plans Established by Church-Affili- ated Organizations Qualify for the Church Plan Exemption.....	17
C. The Legislative History Indicates that Congress Intended the Church Plan Exemption to Include Plans Estab- lished by Church-Affiliated Organiza- tions.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. LONGSTANDING AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS RECOGNIZING THAT THE CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION APPLIES TO PLANS ESTABLISHED BY CHURCH-AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS DESERVE SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE AND AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS	21
A. The IRS, DOL, and PBGC Have Consistently Interpreted the Church Plan Exemption to Include Plans Established by Church-Affiliated Organizations.....	21
B. Church-Affiliated Organizations Have Reasonably Relied on the Agencies' Interpretation of the Church Plan Exemption.....	24
C. The Agencies' Interpretation of the Church Plan Exemption Avoids Constitutional Concerns	26
IV. THE RECORD IS DEVOID OF EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THAT THE EMPLOYEES OF CHURCH-AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS WOULD BE BETTER PROTECTED IF THE CHURCH PLAN EXEMPTION IS NARROWED.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	27
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	28-29
<i>Davis v. U.S.</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990).....	22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	26-27
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>K. Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	24
<i>Larsen v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	27
<i>Lown v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	28
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	24
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978).....	23, 24
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(2).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(7) (as in effect on Sept. 1, 1974).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(26).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 414(e) (1974).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)(3)(A).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A).....	5, 17, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A) (1974).....	15-16
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C) (1974).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)	5, 17-18
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(ii)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1052	33
29 U.S.C. § 1053	33
29 U.S.C. § 1054	33
29 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	33
29 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(3) (1974)	16
Pub. L. 96-364 (1980)	15
29 C.F.R. § 4022.22(a)	32
Illinois Trusts and Trustees Act, 760 ILCS 5/1 <i>et seq.</i>	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 12,107 (1978)	20, 27, 34
125 Cong. Rec. 10,052 (1979)	16-17, 27, 33-34
<i>About CHHSM Membership</i> , CHHSM, http://www.chhsm.org/about/membership (last visited Jan. 22, 2017)	9-10
<i>About Us</i> , CHHSM, http://www.chhsm.org/about/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2017)	1, 2
Barbara A. Butrica, et al., <i>The Disap- pearing Defined Benefit Pension and its Potential Impact on the Retirement Incomes of Baby Boomers</i> , 69 SOC. SECURITY BULL. (2009) https://www.ssa. gov/policy/docs/ssb/v69n3/v69n3p1.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bylaws of the UCC</i> , UCC, http://www.ucc.org/ucc_constitution_and_bylaws (last updated July 2, 2015)	9, 10
<i>CHHSM History</i> , CHHSM, http://www.chhsm.org/heritage/history (last visited Jan. 22, 2017)	9
<i>Constitutions, Bylaws, and Continuing Resolutions of the ELCA</i> , ELCA, http://www.elca.org/About/Churchwide/Office-of-the-Secretary/Constitutions (last visited Jan. 22, 2017)	10, 11
Daniel Fischel & John H. Langbein, <i>ERISA's Fundamental Contradiction: The Exclusive Benefit Rule</i> , 55 U. CHI. L. REV. 1105 (1988)	32
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Emp. Fringe Benefits</i> , 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	19, 20
<i>High-Risk Series, An Update</i> , U.S. Government Accountability Office (2015), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/668415.pdf	32
<i>History</i> , Advocate Health Care, http://www.advocatehealth.com/body_full.cfm?id=1869 (last visited Jan. 22, 2017)	14
<i>Increasing Pension Premiums: The Impact on Jobs and Economic Growth</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce (May 2014), https://www.uschamber.com/report/increasing-pension-premiums-impact-jobs-and-economic-growth	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 37,266, 1977 WL 46200 (Sept. 22, 1977)	16
IRS Gen. Couns. Mem. 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982)	21
Jeffrey A. Herman, <i>Resolving ERISA’s “Church Plan” Problem</i> , 31 A.B.A. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 231 (2016).....	31
Mark Casciari & Jennifer Neilsson, <i>Thoughts on Church Plan Status After Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare System</i> , ERISA & Employee Benefits Litigation Blog (Jan. 13, 2016), http://www.erisa-employeebenefitslitigationblog.com/2016/01/13/thoughts-on-church-plan-status-after-kaplan-v-saint-peters-healthcare-system/	33
<i>Mission, Vision and Values</i> , CHHSM, http://www.chhsm.org/about/mission (last visited Jan. 22, 2017).....	9
<i>Mission, Vision & Values</i> , LSA, http://www.lutheranservices.org/mission (last visited Jan. 22, 2017).....	12
PBGC Op. Ltr. 78-1 (Jan. 5, 1978).....	22
<i>Pension Insurer Expects to be Out of Funds by 2022</i> , Committee for a Responsible Federal Budget, Blog (July 3, 2014), http://crfb.org/blogs/pension-insurer-expects-be-out-funds-2022	32
Regina T. Jefferson, <i>Rethinking the Risk of Defined Contribution Plans</i> , 4 FLA. TAX REV. 607 (2000)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>What is the United Church of Christ?</i> , UCC, http://www.ucc.org/about-us_what-is-the-united-church-of (last visited Jan. 22, 2017).....	8
<i>Who We Are</i> , MCS, http://www.mtselca.org/who/ (last visited Jan. 22, 2017).....	2
<i>Your [SMO's] Path to Affiliation with the [ELCA]</i> , ELCA, http://download.elca.org/ELCA%20Resource%20Repository/SMO_Path_to_Affiliation.pdf (last visited Jan. 22, 2017).....	11, 12
